- 1 HJR286
- 2 169629-2
- 3 By Representative Warren
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 21-MAY-15

HJR286

1

2 ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,

COMMENDING KATY SMITH CAMPBELL FOR DISTINGUISHED
SERVICE AS PRESIDENT OF THE ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS.

6

7 WHEREAS, highest commendations are herein proudly
8 presented to Katy Smith Campbell for distinguished service as
9 President of the Alabama Association of School Boards from
10 December 2013 to December 2015; and

11 WHEREAS, in her esteemed role, Mrs. Campbell has 12 encouraged school board members statewide to be "Leaders for 13 Student Success"; during her exceptional tenure, the Alabama 14 Association of School Boards successfully encouraged voters to 15 approve Amendment 4 on the state ballot in 2014 and greatly 16 expanded its training options to meet state training 17 requirements including the establishment of an online program; 18 and

WHEREAS, her remarkable achievements as President of the Alabama Association of School Boards have included striving to promote and protect Alabama's College and Career Ready Standards, fully supporting every effort to implement the organization's mission to develop excellent school board leaders through quality training, advocacy, and services, and serving as a respected and effective spokesperson on public HJR286

education issues on local, statewide, and national platforms;
after completing her term as President, she will continue to
devotedly serve on the association's board of directors; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Campbell has furthered education while
providing expert guidance and leadership to numerous entities;
she has received many accolades for her hard work, diligence,
and unwavering commitment to excellence; and

8 WHEREAS, Mrs. Campbell holds a Bachelor of Science 9 Degree in Biology from Fairleigh Dickinson University and a 10 Juris Doctorate Degree from Jones School of Law; she is 11 married to Omar Campbell, and they have five daughters and 12 eight grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, through the years, Mrs. Campbell has earned tremendous admiration and respect for her tireless dedication and exceptional abilities; her monumental contributions to education reflect immense honor upon the entire State of Alabama, and she is truly deserving of special recognition; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That Katy Smith Campbell is highly honored and commended, and this resolution is offered to her as a token of our deepest appreciation, along with sincere best wishes for continued success in all future endeavors.

1 2 3 4 Speaker of the House of Representatives 5 6 President and Presiding Officer of the Senate 7 House of Representatives 8 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was adopted by the House 26-MAY-15. 9 10 11 Jeff Woodard 12 Clerk 13 14 15 0<u>2-JUN-15</u> Adopted 16 Senate 17

HJR286